

Case No. 20-2026

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JUDITH A. SISTI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCING AGENCY;
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION;
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Rhode Island, Case No. 1:17-cv-00005
The Honorable John J. McConnell, Jr.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*, INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
IN FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

JONES DAY

Bruce Bennett
555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 489-3939
bbennett@jonesday.com

JONES DAY

Chané Buck
4655 Executive Drive, Suite 1500
San Diego, CA 92121
Telephone: (858) 314-1158
cbuck@jonesday.com

JONES DAY

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
First Circuit Bar No. 1197365
C. Kevin Marshall
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Institutional Investors in
Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ISSUE ON APPEAL.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Lebron</i> confirms that, as Congress has specified, the Agency does not lose its status as the government for constitutional claims just because it is sued for its actions as conservator	3
II. The Agency’s litany of cases addressing its status involves holdings determining the status of <i>the Companies</i> under <i>Lebron</i> —not the Agency.....	6
III. Regardless of the Agency’s status when acting as receiver, it at least remains the government when acting as conservator, as the district court rightly recognized in the alternative	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ameristar Fin. Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 807 (2007).....	9
<i>DeKalb Cty. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 741 F.3d 795, 804 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	2
<i>FHFA v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp. PLC</i> , 2012 WL 3580522 (D. Conn. Aug. 17, 2012).....	8
<i>Gibraltar Fin. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 1990 WL 394298 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 1990).....	9
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374, 399 (1995).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States</i> , 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	2, 11
<i>Owl Creek Asia I, L.P. v. United States</i> , 148 Fed. Cl. 614 (2020).....	8, 12
<i>Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co. v. FDIC</i> , No. 18 C 6897, 2020 WL 7223710 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2020).....	8, 11

Sisti v. FHFA,
324 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.R.I. 2018)7, 9, 10

Slattery v. United States,
583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009)10

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (*en banc*)3, 5

U.S. ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.,
813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016)6

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2).....4

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Goldman, *The Indefinite Conservatorship of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac is State-Action*, 17 J. Bus. & Sec. L. 11, 23 (2016).....10
